Bath & North East
Somerset Council

Improving People’s Lives

Licensing Sub-Committee

Date: Tuesday, 22nd December, 2020

Time: 11.00 am

Venue: Virtual Meeting - Zoom - Public Access via
YouTube
https://www.youtube.com/bathnescouncil

Councillors: Manda Righy, Steve Hedges and Karen Warrington

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers
Press and Public

A briefing session for Members will be held at 10.30am.

Mark Durnford
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG

Telephone: 01225 394458
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk




NOTES:

1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows:
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

2. Detalls of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by
contacting as above.

3. Broadcasting at Meetings: -
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet
https://www.youtube.com/bathnescouncil

The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its social media site or share with
other organisations, such as broadcasters.

4. Public Speaking at Meetings

The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings.
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group. They may also ask a question to which a
written answer will be given.

Further details of the scheme:
https://democracy.bathnes.qgov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942

5. Supplementary information for meetings

Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505



https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.youtube.com/bathnescouncil
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 22nd December, 2020

at 11.00 am in the Virtual Meeting - Zoom - Public Access via YouTube
https://lwww.youtube.com/bathnescouncil

AGENDA

WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to
indicate:

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare.
(b) The nature of their interest.

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of
Interests)

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR

LICENSING PROCEDURE (Pages 5 - 8)

The Chair will, if required, explain the licensing procedure.

REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION - THE BIRD BATH, 18-19
PULTENEY ROAD, BATHWICK, BATH BA2 4EZ (Pages 9 - 70)

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Mark Durnford who can be contacted on
01225 394458.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
LICENSING ACT 2003

PROCEDURE FOR HEARING AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES

LICENCE OR FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE

The Chair will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in which to make
representations that will not normally exceed twenty minutes. Where more than
one party makes relevant representations this time will be split between the parties
and where several parties make similar representations it is suggested one
representative is appointed to avoid duplication.

The term “party” or “parties” will mean anyone to whom notice of this meeting has
been given.

1.

The Chair will introduce Members of the Sub-Committee, the Officers present
and explain the procedure to be followed.

The Licensing Officer will outline the nature of the matter to be considered by
the Sub-Committee.

(i) The Applicant/Licence Holder , or representative, addresses the Sub-
Committee who may be asked relevant questions by the other parties and
Members.

(if) witnesses may be called in support of the application who may be asked
relevant questions by the other parties and Members.

(i) Any party making relevant representations, or representative, will address
the Sub-Committee who may be asked relevant questions by the Applicant,
other parties and Members.

(if) witnesses may be called in support of such representations who may be
asked relevant questions by the Applicant, other parties and Members.

Responsible Authorities making representation will address the Committee and
may be asked relevant questions by the Applicant, other parties and Members.

The other parties will be invited in turn to summarise their representations.
Responsible Authorities will be invited to summarise their representations

The Applicant/ Licence Holder will be invited to summarise the application.

The Chair will invite the Committee to move into private session to enable the
Members to deliberate in private. The Committee will reconvene publicly if
clarification of evidence is required and/or legal advice is required. The
Committee may retire to a private room, or alternatively require vacation of the
room by all other persons.

Whilst in deliberation the Committee will be accompanied by Legal and

Democratic Service Officers for the purpose of assisting them in drafting their

reasoning for the decision.

The Committee will reconvene the meeting and the Chair will announce the
Committee’s decision with reasons and advise that the decision will be
[...]
nex 4 of Premises Licence

Annex D Site Plan

Annex E Current premises licence (following a Variation of DPS Application)
Annex F Additional Information submitted by the Applicants for Review

1 THE ISSUE

1.1 An application for the Review of a Premises Licence under s.51 of the Licensing Act
2003 has been received from Mr Dyer and Reverend Cocking in respect of The Bird
Bath 18-19 Pulteney Road, Bathwick, Bath BA2 4EZ.

2 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines the application for the review of the
premises licence.

3 THE REPORT
3.1 An application has been received for the review of a premises licence (Annex A).
3.2 The application relates to the following licensing objective:

e The Prevention of Public Nuisance

Printed on recycled paper Page 9



3.3 The alleged grounds for review relate to the playing of dance music from 10am to

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

12pm in the external areas of the hotel from speakers attached to the front, rear and
sides of the premises, which the applicants describe as being “intrusive”; noise
emanating from patrons gathering in the cocktail bar, “tent” and seating area which
historically was the hotel car park; people noise and music from the elevated jacuzzi
that abuts, and is attached, to the boundary wall; light pollution as a result of lights
remaining on in the external seating area; noise nuisance caused by such structures
as to amplify music, and a photo booth used by patrons, located on or close to the
boundary wall, and the general noise nuisance (from a premises that has been
marketed as a “Party Venue”) which is caused by persons attending such events who
gather in large volumes along the boundary wall to the extent that the applicant feels
unsafe and intimidated. Attempts to moderate the issues (extensive engagement with
Environmental Protection and repeated requests to the hotel to stop the disturbance)
have proved unsuccessful.

In accordance with the requirements of the Act, copies of the ap
[...]
 on premises licensed for the sale of alcohol for
consumption on premises, anytime between 08:00 and 23:00 hours on any day,
providing audiences sizes do not exceed 500 ( there is no restriction on audience
capacity between the times given when music is unamplified). However, on a review
of a premises licence, s.177A(3) of the Licensing Act 2003 permits the Authority
where applicable, to lift any suspension and give renewed effect to any existing
condition relating to music, or to add a condition in relation to music, as though it were
regulated entertainment.

3.12 In addition to the mandatory conditions associated with the Sale of Alcohol and
the Exhibition of Film, the licence is subject to the following Annex 2 conditions:

e Staff shall be trained on issues regarding the Licensing Act 2003, service of
alcohol. A record of this training will be kept at the premises and made
available for inspection as required by the Police or the Licensing Authority;

e The premises shall maintain an Incident and Refusals Register. This will remain
at the premises and be made available to an authorised officer of the police or
licensing authority on request;

¢ All alcohol sold for consumption off the premises will be supplied in sealed
containers;

e There shall be no regulated entertainment outdoors;

e The sale of alcohol outdoors shall only be permitted from 10:00 to 23:00 hours;
e The premises will operate a “Challenge 21” policy;

e The DPS will ensure that all staff are trained in implementing “Challenge 21”.

3.13  Additional Information submitted by the Applicants in support of the Review
Application has been attached at Annex F.

3.14  The Licensing Authority may, having had regard to the application and any
relevant representations, take any of the following steps (if any) it considers necessary
for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

a) Modify the conditions of the licence;

b) Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
Printed on recycled paper Page 11



e) Revoke the licence.

3.15  Where the Licensing Authority takes a step mentioned in 3.14 a) or b), it may
provide that a modification or exclusion is to have effect for only such period (not
exceeding three months) as it may specify.

3.16  Any determination made by the Licensing Authority does not have effect until the
end of the period given for appealing against the decision, or, if the decision is
appealed against, until the appeal is disposed of.

3.17  The Licensing Authority will also have regard to the Council’s Licensing Policy, the
Statutory Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Licensing Act itself, in particular:

Sections 4, 9, 10, 13, 51, 52, 53, 182, and 183 of the Act;
Chapters 1 - 3 & 8 - 11 of the Statutory Guidance as revised April 2018
Paragraphs 3-6 inclusive,8 — 10 inclusive, 20 & 32 - 42 inclusive of the 2020 Policy.

3.18 An appeal may be made to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the notification
of the decision by the Council by the applicant for the review, the holder of the premises
licence or any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the
application.

3.19 On appeal the Court may either dismiss the appeal, substitute the decision
appealed against for any other decision which could have been made by the Licensing
Authority, or remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of in accordance with
the direction of the Court.

3.20 The Court may make such order for costs as it sees fit.
4 STATUTORY CONSIDERTIONS

4.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EglA) has been completed. No adverse or other
significant issues were found.

4.2 Consideration must be given to the Human Rights Act 1998 and the “convention
rights”.

4.3 The Licensing Sub-Committee has been delegated authority to determine the
application on behalf of the Licensing Authority in accordance with the Licensing Act
2003.

4.4 When reaching a decision, the Licensing Authority must carry out its functi
[...]
Name and address
Licensing Services

Bath & North East Somerset Council
Lewis House

Manvers Street

Bath BA1 1JG

Telephone number (if any) 01225 477531

E-mail address (optional) licensing@bathnes.¢ov.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Please tick one or more boxes v*
1) the prevention of crime and disorder
2) public safety
3) the prevention of public nuisance € both private
nuisance and also public nuisance
4) the protection of children from harm

Page 16




It’s difficult for me to state fully all the issues that have developed at 18-19 Pulteney road over the
last 2-3 years since the new owners took possession. Every time I have looked to examine an
issue, I have found a variety of other significant problems and as such I cannot state the total range
of problems that are in existence here.

Since the new ownership of 18-19 Pulteney road, the business has been significantly developed
and expanded in such a way that it is not possible to ignore by either myself or my other
neighbour.

Rev’d Neil Cocking (my other neighbour) joins me in also in being unhappy regarding the actions
of the Bird and joins me in supporting this complaint and reserves his rights independently to this
statement.

I have lived at No.17 Pulteney Road, Bath almost continuously since 1995 and did not come to the
nuisance. The owners of the Bird deliberately brought the problem of the nuisance, and other
intentional violations of property rights

My initial impression of the actions of the Bird on arrival, was that their actions were to be
temporary and would cease after a brief period where they were letting people know that they had
arrived. Instead a whole range of problems have cascaded into placed which they are aware have
negative impacts upon neighbouring properties which they refuse to remove or stop doing against
mine and my neighbours requests. Here are some of the issues.

a) Noise from music — in the Bird’s own advertising they are a ‘memorable party venue’,
they have attached speakers to both the front, rear and sides of their premises, playing
dance music from 10am to 12 pm which is defined by the environmental team as
“intrusive’. Recordings and videos of this have been provided to the environmental team
using their recording equipment. (photos of ‘party venue’ advertisements by the Bird)

b) Noise from large gatherings of guests that they have invited onto their premises - the pub
/ cocktail bar, tent, seating area they have created from what has historically been their car
park. People talking loudly, screaming, singing, using their own phones and amplification
to create party areas in multiple locations along the boundary lines between our
properties.

¢) Placing a elevated Jacuzzi that is both abutted and attached to the boundary wall next to
my garden door / patio, they had attached speakers to the jacuzzi area for the guests to
plug into, and have fenced off for the private use and enjoyment of a specific flat. This
area is not supervisable by the management or staff and as such is open to abuse of a
private nature or private parties (I' have a variety of recordings of this). No boundary wall
agreement. This location is a daily party area that is creates the same issues as the seating
area but due to its private attachment is constant, in one week I was woken up 4 times by
different groups at 1-3 in the morning,

d) Placing of a large shed up against the boundary wall by my entrance that gathers water on
its roof, the structure is constructed in such a way that it comes over onto my property and
dumps all waste water onto my entrance path and is a slip hazard / dangerous. No
boundary wall agreement.

e) Light pollution in respect of significant lighting being placed externally all over the car
park seating area with lights being left on all night.

f) The attachment of structures and objects such as speakers to the party wall turning it into
an amplifier of sorts, or a large power consume
[...]
rive.google.com/file/d/1xyspyn0jNP8XUZ-dEXNBDoqkHeaGEMjl/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1xyspyn0jNP8XUZ-dEXNBDoqkHeaGEMjl/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1590MaI2Q11C13RkaLtet8uUVTXG2m-91/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1590MaI2Q11C13RkaLtet8uUVTXG2m-91/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1QT0jm-biilO1nyCde5VWpuR2MOCFWkCv/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1QT0jm-biilO1nyCde5VWpuR2MOCFWkCv/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1h3giRnQb91B5cxGlRjrVI9AdLTREPbrm/view
dowdinj_2
Typewriter
ANNEX F


Image 4206
https://drive.qgoogle.com/file/d/1g0CibP10ggYNpPPZdlaPUfhiiJg2hAlH/view

Image 4279 Photo Booth
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1palgs1imTvO0Sis5CFOQQ1vbSi6t4tK7utV/view

Image 4282 Photo Booth https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Qs7pFalrhMhhxhkFhhu-
9cVzirA-B5Polview

Image 4283 Photo Booth
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ZSfe0tkVmAwQuUbLKh2SIXFcZXv60Om4NN/view

Video 4480 Dripping Water https://drive.google.com/file/d/1JVC7WCO2FgJ-
gxsdDi5gKdLrExKfz1fd/view

Image 4621 Roof
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1F46a0Yn0YASPqumgO8hMB8GeeF-qWF7T/view

Image 4656 External Area at Night
https://drive.google.com/file/d/11zMXL9DK9H3R42Vy27d81x4iwhl7MCXZ/view

Image 4657 external Area at Night
https://drive.google.com/file/d/11zMXL9DK9H3R42Vy27d81x4iwhl7MCXZ/view

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION SUBMITTED BY REVEREND COCKING -
REVIEW APPLICANT

From: Neil Cocking <neilcocking@outlook.com>

Sent: 03 December 2020 11:28

To: Terrill Wolyn <Terrill_Wolyn@BATHNES.GOV.UK>

Subject: RE: The Bird Bath - Review of Premises Licence Application

Dear Terril Wolyn,

Thank you for your email concerning The Bird Bath (formerly The County
Hotel). 1 am currently in Portugal — my apologies for the delay in sending this

reply.

| fully support the application made by my neighbour -Edwin Arthur Dyer
concerning the developments and nuisance at the Bird Bath 18-19 Pulteney
Road, BA2 which is next door but one to my property — Barnard House, 6
Vane Street, BA2 4DZ.

Since the County Hotel changed ownership and changed its name a few
years ago, there has been a gradual encroachment into the car park. First of
all, a large marquee was erected. Retrospective planning permission was
granted for the Christmas and New Year periods only. There has been a
Beach Bar with tons of sand created on what were hotel guests parking
spaces and this year they have created an outside bar with coloured parasols,
external lights and external speakers. What was a quiet and respectable hotel

Page 61


https://drive.google.com/file/d/1g0CibP1OgqYNpPPZdlaPUfbiiJg2hA1H/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1pa1gs1mTv0Sjs5CFQQ1vbSi6t4tK7utV/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Qs7pFalrhMhhxhkFhhu-9cVzirA-B5Po/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Qs7pFalrhMhhxhkFhhu-9cVzirA-B5Po/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ZSfe0tkVmAwQubLKh2SlXFcZXv6Om4NN/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1JVC7WCO2FgJ-gxsdDi5qKdLrFxKfz1fd/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1JVC7WCO2FgJ-gxsdDi5qKdLrFxKfz1fd/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1F46aOYn0YASPgumgO8hMB8GeeF-qWF7T/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/11zMXL9DK9H3R42Vy27d81x4iwhI7MCXZ/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/11zMXL9DK9H3R42Vy27d81x4iwhI7MCXZ/view

car park has become something more akin with a Fair Ground, along with
increased noise from loud talking and singing.

Whilst | am not so much affected as my neighbour, the installation of a Hot
Tub and advertisements for sensual parties has added a further nuisance
value.

When | purchased my house in 2008, the immediate surrounding area was a
respectable and quiet residential area. Along with my neighbours and
independently, | reserve the right to quiet enjoyment as a residential property.
| am in full support of his statement and application for a review of the
premises licence at The Bird Bath.

Yours sincerely,

Kermode Neil COCKING.

Page 62



17 Pulteney Road Mail - Nuisance/ the bird bath https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=0289e25d84 & view=pt&sea...

l l G ma || A
[...]
Diarmid Henry <Diarmid_Henry@bathnes.gov.uk> 22 October 2020 at 11:20
To: Arthur Dyer <arthur@number17bath.co.uk>

Hi Arthur,

I had a reply from Chris to say that they had been playing music at the other side of the
building and that this had been the case for some time. Chris did however not to play any
music outside for the foreseeable future and | said that this would be appreciated. Hopefully
you will notice an improvement.

[Quoted text hidden]

Page 65

lofl 29/11/2020,



Gmail - Personal Introduction https://mail.google.com/mail/u/2?ik=94630c48co& view=pt&se:

10f2

M G ma ]| arthur dyer <dyer.arthur@gmail.com>
Personal Introduction

1 message

JONATHAN WALKER <jonwalker@btopenworld.com> 9 November 2020 at 13:08

To: dyer.arthur@gmail.com, neilcocking@outlook.com

Dear Mr Dyer and Reverend Cocking,

I wanted to introduce myself as the newly-appointed General Manager for The Bird. | take over from Chris
Hardwicke with effect from today.

I understand that last week you made a joint application for formal review of the Premises Licence for the
hotel. Bath & North East Somerset Council have contacted us in relation to this application. We have taken
advice on this process and understand that a hearing is likely to be scheduled with all relevant parties to
attend shortly prior to Christmas (Democratic Services have been asked by the Council’s licensing team to
schedule the required hearing between 22 December and 4 January, with a preference for a pre-Christmas
hearing).

| am sorry to hear that you are both unhappy and that you feel there are issues which impact upon you and,
Mr Dyer, upon your rental guests/ customers using your property. | would like to reassure you that our
intention is to operate as a luxury boutique bed and breakfast hotel with ancillary facilities and we want to be
a part of and operate within and alongside the local community.

| would welcome the opportunity to meet and introduce myself, show you around The Bird, discuss the
concerns t
[...]
gards,

Martin Almond

Senior Planning & Enforcement Officer

Bath & North East Somerset Council

Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG
Tel No.01225 477570

E-mail: martin_almond@bathnes.gov.uk

www.bathnes.gov.uk

Improving People’s Lives

_\Q,_ X

Empowered

1of3 29/11/2020, 16:12



iy The Bird, Bath @thebirdbat...- 06/08/2020
@Y’ Bubbles, bubbles galore.. ™,

Have you booked your staycation? DM us [

O 1 n2 Qe

Tweet your reply

Page 69



Page 70



	Agenda
	5 LICENSING PROCEDURE
	Licensing Act Application Flow Chart

	6 REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION - The Bird Bath, 18-19 Pulteney Road, Bathwick, Bath BA2 4EZ
	REPORT T BIRD BATH
	ANNEX A
	ANNEX B
	ANNEX C
	ANNEX D
	ANNEX E
	Binder1
	ANNEX F PART 1
	Environmental Protection email 1
	Environmental Protection email 2
	Environmental Protection email 3
	the bird management response 1
	the bird management response 2
	Planning enforcement hottub area

	Annex F Additional Info




Minutes of the meeting

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 22nd December, 2020, 11.00 am

Councillors: Manda Rigby (Chair), Steve Hedges and Karen Warrington
Officers in attendance: Terrill Wolyn (Senior Licensing Officer) and Shaine Lewis (Legal
Services Manager)

54

55

56

57

58

59

WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS

The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting and introduced the other
members of the Sub-Committee and the officers in attendance.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

There were none.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
There was none.

LICENSING PROCEDURE

The Chair explained the procedure for the meeting and all parties confirmed that
they had received it.

REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION - THE BIRD BATH, 18-19
PULTENEY ROAD, BATHWICK, BATH BA2 4EZ

The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report which was a review of the
Premises Licence for The Bird Bath, 18-19 Pulteney Road, Bathwick, Bath. She
outlined the licensable activities and grounds for the review to the Sub-Committee.

She reminded the meeting that photos and a statement from the review applicant
had been circulated in advance of the meeting, along with a statement from the
general manager (designated premises supervisor) who was now Jonathan Walker
not Christopher Hardwicke. All members of the Sub-Committee confirmed receipt of
the additional information which would be added to the published agenda.

She explained that some of the issues outlined in the review applicant’s statement
were a separate regime to licensing.

The review applicant Arthur Dyer read out his statement to the Sub-Committee. He
outlined his concerns — noise from people in the hot tub, bar and outside areas,
playing of amplified music from 10am to midnight, music played out of hours — all of
which had a significant impact on his premises. He had provided photos and video
evidence to the Sub-Committee. The Legal Adviser reminded Members that the

Page 1



focus of the meeting was the prevention of public nuisance and how licensable
activities impact on the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee first had to
determine whether the music was regulated entertainment or incidental and second
if it were regulated entertainment whether it was a public nuisance. Issues such as
light pollution, boundary and privacy issues, competition, harassment and a smoke-
free zone could not be considered as they were not the remit of the Licensing Sub-
Committee. The Licensing Act 2003 was clear on what could and could not be taken
into account. The following questions were raised:

e The review applicant confirmed he had made complaints to planning
enforcement and licensing over a few years, initially he had thought the issues
would be temporary not permanent;

e He did not think there had been any change since the new general manager
had taken over, there were still people playing music and the manager was
seen lighting fires in the outside area (fires could not be taken into account);

e The review applicant stated he had been advised not to engage with the
premises due to serious implications;

e |t was confirmed that speakers were built in and attached to the boundary
wall. Speakers had been moved to the front of the building and he felt they
needed removing;

e There was a direct noise impact on his building due to the music and large
numbers of people talking and he could no longer provide a quiet area for his
customers;

e The review applicant said he had provided emails from Environmental
Protection regarding noise nuisance however, it was noted that no
representations had been received from the responsible authorities;

e He confirmed the venue was advertised as a party venue not a music venue
and he had provided evidence;

e The Senior Licensing Officer explained the licensed area outlined in Annex C.

The other review applicant Reverend Neil Cocking joined the meeting. He confirmed
his support for the review and said there had never been problems before but
explained that there had been a gradual encroachment into the hotel car park since
becoming a party venue, with a marquee and outside speakers the nuisance had
increased. The premises were in a respectable residential area and was more like a
nightclub now although he was not as affected as Mr Dyer.

Leo Charalambides (Barrister for the premises) presented their case. He stated that
the licensing process was a very particular legal regime constrained by relevance.
The Council’s legal adviser had addressed this. He was concerned that the
threshold for relevance had not been met and the nuisance was a private issue
where the neighbour had concerns, with rival commercial interests. There was no
evidence of statutory nuisance but evidence that the applicant could complain and
Licensing Officers had visited and changes were made, speakers moved, Bluetooth
turned off in the hot tub and signage put up. He explained that noise could be
intrusive but that did not make it a public nuisance. The High Court ruled that
inaudibility was unlawful. The venue was being developed as a boutique hotel, away
from the previous party venue and the outside area was being used in a Covid-safe
manner. Efforts had been made to engage with the review applicant unsuccessfully
and the premises were happy to engage with environmental health, licensing and
planning.

Page 2 of 4



Questions followed:

e The general manager confirmed that there were speakers at the front but they
would not be replaced, the speakers at the back had been removed,

e The hot tub was in a private room with a terrace, licensing did cover the sale
of alcohol but residents could consume alcohol that they had brought with
them in a private room;

e |t was confirmed that the photo of the hot tub was for publicity;

e As regards any conditions being proportionate the barrister stated there were
clear notices to guests to respect local residents, the speakers at the rear had
been removed, there was signage in the hot tub and outside area.

Following summing up the meeting adjourned for Members to consider their
decision.

RESOLVED that no action be taken on the review of the premises licence
application for The Bird Bath, 18-19 Pulteney Road, Bathwick, Bath.

Reasons for decision

Members have determined an application for a Review of a Premises Licence at The
Bird Bath, Pulteney Road, Bath. In doing so, they have taken into consideration the
Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance, the Council’s Policy, Human Rights Act
1998 and case law.

Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to be
reluctant to regulate in the absence of evidence and must only do what is
appropriate and proportionate in the promotion of the licensing objectives. Members
reminded themselves that each application must be considered on its own merits
and in this instance the objective of prevention of public nuisance had been raised.

The applicant for the review stated there had been a number of problems with the
premise over the last 2-3 years since it had morphed into a party venue.
Photographs, video images and emails were produced in support of the application
showing the nature of the business model and the nuisance they experienced from
light pollution, building works and music and voice arising from the premises outside
areas. This nuisance, it was stated, is particularly intrusive as a result of attractions
such as a jacuzzi, photobooth and marquee placed in close proximity to
neighbouring properties.  Further, fixtures have been unlawfully attached to
boundary walls and in one instance water was running off a shed on to neighbouring
land. The applicants added that, with large groups gathering, talking loudly, signing,
screaming and listening to music in areas previously used as a carpark, the hotel
was operating as a party venue causing neighbours to feel unsafe, intimated and
harassed in their gardens.

In response the Bird’s representative stated these were classic private nuisance
issues and there was no evidence of an actionable public nuisance in terms of the
Licensing Act 2003. Further, there was no evidence or representation from
Responsible Authorities and in any event, there is case law against imposing an
inaudibility condition should a nuisance be found.

Page 3 of 4



It was further stated that a new DPS had taken responsibility for the premises who
had some 38 years’ experience and he had attempted to engage with the neighbours
and will continue to do so. Nevertheless, it remained unclear whether Mr Dyer’'s
concerns were as a competing business or concerned resident and that since taking
over he had been working to change direction of the business as a result of the
pandemic. For example, the marquee will no longer be erected, outdoor speakers in
the rear had been removed and the hot tub closely monitored. Further, staff will
keep music to background level, monitor noise levels and guests using the hot tub
will no longer be issued with the Bluetooth code. It was also stated the licensee had
taken the Review application seriously and it was hoped that this would be a starting
point for an ongoing conversation with neighbours as it was not in the premises’
interest to cause undue disturbance to its guests, neighbours and local residents.

In determining this application Members were careful to take account of relevant
written and oral representations and balance their competing interests. Whilst
Members were mindful of other statutory regimes, however, they were careful not to
duplicate these. Therefore, Members disregarded issues such as private nuisance
and nuisance under the Environmental Protection Act, matters arising from water
runoff from a shed, light pollution, party or boundary wall issues and planning
matters. Moreover, privacy, civil property rights, business model, competition and
smoke free zone were disregarded as were allegations of intimidation and
harassment as they all fall outside of the Licencing Act regime.

Members asked themselves whether the recorded music could be described as a
licensable activity or incidental and noted it was a matter for them to decide on the
facts of the case. Members noted there was no charge for entry, guests were not
arranged as an audience and the venue was not advertising music as an attraction;
such as a night club. Accordingly, and when taken together with the photos and
videos, Members concluded music played outside was not capable of being treated
as a licensable activity for the purposes of this Review.

With regard to public nuisance Members were aware it is for Licensing and
Responsible Authorities to consider what constitutes this and what is appropriate to
prevent it. Accordingly, Members reminded themselves that public nuisance is not
narrowly defined, and it is important to remember that public nuisance could include
low-level nuisance affecting a few people living locally. Whilst noting music was
audible in neighbouring gardens, however, neither the Police nor Environmental
Protection had made a representation. Members therefore found music in these
circumstances could not reasonably be described as falling within the scope of the
Licensing Act 2003 as causing Public Nuisance.

In all the circumstances, and whilst encouraging the parties to continue discussions
and engagement, Members do not find the application met the Licensing Act 2003
threshold and accordingly take no action.

The meeting ended at 12.47 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 4 of 4



